
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
N side of North Avenue; 146.5 feet W of 
the c/1 of Francke A venue * DEPUTY ZONING 
gth Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(302 North Avenue) 

* FORBALTIMORE COUNTY 
Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2010-0239-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Ashley Elizabeth Hach. 

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from Sections 1 B02.3 .A.5 and 1 B02.3 .C of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed single-family dwelling with a side 

yard setback of 15 feet to the street right-of-way in lieu of the minimum permitted 30 feet. The 

subject property and requested relief are more fully depicted on the site plan and minor 

subdivision plan, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits IA and 

lB, respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

Ashley Elizabeth Hach and builder Robert Gentry. Also appearing from the Baltimore County 

Office of Planning was Karin Brown, and appearing as an interested citizen was Eric Rockel, 

who is also President of the Greater Timonium Community Council ("GTCC"). The GTCC is an 

umbrella organization with memberships of over 50 area community associations which 

collectively represents some 60,000 residents throughout a 25 mile perimeter of the Greater 

Lutherville/Timonium/Cockeysville area. There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

in attendance. 
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular in shape 

and consists of approximately 1 acre of land, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5. The property is 

located on the north side of North A venue, situated between Francke A venue to the east and 

Kurtz A venue to the west, in the Historic Lutherville area of Baltimore County. The property is 

improved with an existing two-story single-family dwelling. Access to the property is by way of 

an existing driveway from North A venue. The dwelling was built in 1892 and consists of 

approximately 1,368 square feet. 

Petitioner acquired the property on February 23, 2010, as shown on the Deed that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. At this juncture, Petitioner and the 

builder, Robert Gentry, desire to subdivide this historic property in order to build a new home on 

the proposed new lot. As planned, Mr. Gentry would purchase the new lot from Petitioner Ms. 

Hach and construct the new home for sale. This would enable Petitioner to utilize the proceeds 

from the sale of the new lot to restore the existing home on the property, which was described as 

being in a state of disrepair. In order to follow through with their plans, Petitioner and Mr. 

Gentry have been before the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission ("the 

Commission"), and in particular the Lutherville Historic Advisory Committee ("the Committee") 

to the Commission. These entities have reviewed the minor subdivision proposal and have 

recommended approval; however, they also require that the proposed new home be built with a 

side loading garage as opposed to a front loading garage. According to the Committee, there has 

not been a new home with an integral garage with a front entry built in Lutherville since it 

became a Baltimore County Historic District in 1984. 

However, in order to construct a new home with a side loading garage, as well as a 

sufficient driveway and turnaround area, additional space is needed. As shown on the minor 
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subdivision plan, this results in the proposed home being shifted toward Kurtz A venue, thus 

requiring the variance request. 

In support of the variance request, Mr. Gentry pointed out that the need for the variance is 

driven by the desire of the Commission and the Committee, as well as by the Office of Planning, 

for the new home to have a side loading garage. Letters from the Commission ( dated March 2, 

2010) and the Committee (dated February 3, 2010) were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibits 3 and 4, respectively, and state that they are supportive of Petitioner's 

proposal, and in particular the variance request. In addition, a letter dated February 10, 2010 

from the adjacent neighbors at 1712 Kurtz Avenue, Ted Houk and Pamela Jenkins, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5, expresses their support as well. Mr. 

Gentry also submitted elevation drawings that were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 6. The drawings depict an attractive home that appears to fit within the 

setting of Historic Lutherville. As shown on a revised minor subdivision plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 C, access to the new lot would be via the 

existing driveway from North A venue. The existing driveway would lead to a parking pad and 

the side loading garage. Access to the existing home would be via a new driveway cut-out, also 

on North Avenue, adjacent to the existing driveway. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated April 5, 

2010 which support Petitioner's variance request. Both the Lutherville Advisory Commission 

and the Office of Planning Preservation Services staff prefer this site design of a side-entry 

garage as opposed to a front-loaded garage. 

Considering of all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 
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structure which is the subject of the variance request. The most obvious unusual circumstance is 

the fact that this property is located in a Historic District. This places limitations and restrictions 

on the ability to make certain improvements to the property and to subdivide. It is also 

noteworthy that the need for variance relief in this case is largely driven by the desires of the 

Landmarks Preservation Commission and the Lutherville Historic Advisory Committee for the 

proposed dwelling on the new lot to be constructed with a side loading garage. This necessitates 

additional space and results in an encroachment into the side yard to street right-of-way setback. 

Another feature of the property that renders it unique in a zoning sense is the fact that it is 

bounded on three sides by public streets. In particular, the frontage on Kurtz Avenue to the west 

directly impacts the setback requirement. Also, as shown on the site plan, the subject property is 

the only property situated on the north side of North A venue, between Kurtz A venue and 

Francke Avenue. It is literally the only property on that side of the block -- a very odd placement 

and configuration -- with another property similarly situated on the south side of North Avenue. 

I also find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or 

unreasonable hardship upon Petitioner. Petitioner would be denied a beneficial use of the subject 

property that is permitted by the Regulations and supported by the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission and the Lutherville Historic Advisory Committee, as well as the Office of Planning 

and nearby neighbors. In addition, the variance would allow the proposed new home to be built 

and the new lot sold so the proceeds can be reinvested back into the property to restore the 

existing historic home. 

Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. Thus, I find that the variance request can be granted as to meet the requirements 

of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. as interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's variance request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this Jr day of April, 2010 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner that Petitioner's Variance request from Sections 1B02.3.A.5 and 

1B02.3.C of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed single-

family dwelling with a side yard setback of 15 feet to the street right-of-way in lieu of the 

minimum permitted 30 feet be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her 
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. Petitioner shall submit building elevation drawings to the Office of Planning for approval 
prior to the issuance of any building permits. 

3. Notwithstanding the relief granted herein, Petitioner shall comply with any and all 
applicable requirements and provisions of the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R., 
and the Landmarks Preservation Commission and any other applicable agencies, as 
related to the historic nature of the subject property. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

THB:pz 
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JAMES T. SMTIH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

April 27, 2010 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

ASHLEY ELIZABETH HACH 
103 MID HURST ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21212 

ASHLEY ELIZABETH HACH 
248 RODGERS FORGE RD APT. D 
BALTIMORE MD 21212 

Re: Petition for Variance 

Dear Ms. Hach: 

Case No. 2010-0239-A 
Property: 302 North Avenue 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

e.1~~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Robert Gentry, 412 Hollen Road, Baltimore MD 21212 
Eric Rocke!, 1610 Riderwood Drive, Lutherville MD 21093 
Karin Brown, Baltimore County Office of Planning 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 i Towson. Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 302 North Avenue c PRoposm - 2>01 t{oRJJ-1 A>/S,!/1 J£j 
,vbichispresentlyzoned_D_R~3-.5~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Deed Reference: 29237 I 4-B Tax Account# 0803000095 
----- --- ----------

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1 ~ . 2>~ ,S. > 

1 
Q,o~ , .2,C. (lbc..f..R..) 
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~ET12:>A~ OF lS-l='E:e.- TO THE ~E.e:T A.lG\-IT- oF-WA'I '"' .I.JE.t.J CF ,HE 

h'.11-!lt-nvrn R=:Rrn>11E.D ~-FEE,. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm , under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

s 

~j 

1?f.i(tt> 
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~ ~\ 'tl u._\; 
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Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

Nam~ 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

103 Midhurst Road 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

Maryland 
State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Robert Gentry 
Name 

412 Hollen Road 

~'" 443-465...a1'6' 
Telephone No. 

21212 
Zip Code 

410-925-5992 
Telephone No. 

L~ ,'\) ~~ I~ 2 ~l~ 
Address 

Baltimore Maryland 21212 
City State Zip Code 
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Zoning Description for 

Proposed 

304 NORTH AVENUE 

Beginning at a point on the north side of North Avenue with a 50-foot 

wide right-of-way at a distance of 146.5-feet west of the centerline of Francke 

Avenue also having a 50-foot right-of-way. 

Being part of the same property and recorded among land records of Baltimore 

County in Plat Book 8, Folio 57 and known as Lot 32 in the subdivision 

known as "Lutherville" totaling 12,934 square feet. Also being proposed Lot 328 

of the proposed Minor Subdivision known as 10-021 -M and located in the 8th 

Election District and 3rd Councilmanic District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ---~=-:0::..1/...._0_-...,0:..ud .... S ...... 8.._---'A'-'----------­

Petitioner: ------'-'-..!....L.>,<:.'-'---------------------

Address or Location: _....,,_s:'9.....,()=d--=.--1.ij.,.,_,0<...!.CRru:>.L..L.L. ...... A ...... '{-=g"'-_ ___,,__( ....... P ....... R.D~B?~ 5=E:=-D""---__.,~~ 1:~N ....... o ...... R-'-'-J1:l-'-'"--'&J~ f:.~.).....__ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: mg . R,o0ER, GE-NJR:I 

Address : 41~ \.t(')LLE::"1 RD . 

:Beb,a . rno c:llj_,loU 

Telephone Number: '--tlD-9~-,5::99~ 

Revised 7 /11 /05 - SCJ 



Baltimore County 
Department of Zoning 

March 2, 2010 

RE : Variance for Minor Subdivision for 302 and 304 North Avenue Property 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Attached is our petition for variance for the proposed property 304 North Avenue. The plan 
details the split of the current one-acre lot, on which lies the historic Weisbrod-Carroll house. This 
property was purchased by Ashley Elizabeth Hach on February 26, 2009 from John A. Cronin, Ill and 
Candace Mae Elder. 

On February 24, 2009, Ms. Hach and I presented our plan to the Landmarks Preservation 
Commission for the (1) minor subdivision, (2) design and construction of a new home on the future lot, 
and (3) renovation of the existing historical home. All three plans were unanimously approved by the 
Commission. At the meeting, we also noted that we would separately request setback variance for the 
new home. The LPC agreed with these variances as well. In addition, chairmen of the Lutherville 
Historic Advisory Committee Pen Jones attended the meeting to lend his support as well (see letters 
attached). 

As you can see from the attached letters/memos from LPC and LAC, our request for the 
variances is in respect to their wishes. Namely, they request that we construct the new home with a 
side-load garage, instead of a front-load garage. In that a side-load garage home will not fit on the 
proposed lot, we are requesting the variance. 

If you have any questions, please contact Bob Gentry at 410-925-5992. 

f:ttCwt~ 
Robert Gentry 

On behalf of Ashley Hach 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The zoning Commissioner of Baltfmore County, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County wtli 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: 2010-0239-A 
(Proposed) 304 North Avenue 
N/slde of North Avenue, 146.5 feet west of the centerline 
of Francke Avenue 
8th Election District - 3rdCouncllmanlc District 
Legal ownerts): Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

variance: to permit a proposed single family dwelling with a 
side yard setback of 15 feet to~ street right-of-way In lieu 
of the minimum permitted 30 feet. 
Hearing: Monday, Aprll 19, 2010 at 9 11.m. In Room 104, 
Jefferson Bulkllng. 105 west Chelapeake Avenue, Tow­
son 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore Coun\)I 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Zoning Commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
04/042 April 1 234999 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

_____ Y: ___ l ,-i--1 - · 20.1.Q__ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _....;( __ succ@s8ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on --1-4- .....,_/ 1-+-{ _,20J_Q___, 

/4 The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus .Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTfflCATE Of POSTING 

RE. Case No )i)/D ,i)J.3'1-A 

Petrtt0ner/Devek>per i6ll. r 
- &bn:tt . - ----

Date Of HeanngiCk>stog _ J/.fef /1o 

Baftimore County Department ot 
Permits and Devek,pment Management 
County Offioe Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Awmue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gent'8mefi 

fhl8 letter tS to oertity under penaltiea of pe,Ju,y that the neceH8ry 
Sfgn(8) required by law W9fe ~conspicuously 00 the property 
at lh 3of A)r;II.TII AvbNt 

Thia eign(a) - posted on~ 1 Pio 
,Day.Year 

Since,ety. _M_ __ _ 
Sig re of . Poster and Date 

Martin Ogle 
60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore, Md.21220 

443-629-341 1 
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A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Perm its and 
Development Management. 

March 22 , 2010 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regu lations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a publ ic hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0239-A 
(Proposed) 304 North Avenue 
N/side of North Avenue, 146.5 feet west of the centerline of Francke Avenue 
81

h Election District ~ 3 rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

Variance to permit a proposed single family dwell ing with a side yard setback of 15 feet to the 
street right-of-way in lieu of the minimum permitted 30 feet. 

Hearing: Monday, April 19, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in room 104, Jefferson Build ing , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

/ r_j) J/ I 
'---,);.q'YJ, kfro u, 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Ashley Elizabeth Hach, 103 Midhurst Road , Baltimore 21212 
Robert Gentry, 412 Hollen Road , Baltimore 21212 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 3, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
. ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 

AT 410-887-4386 . 
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zon ing Review I County Office Building 
11 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towsori, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, April 1, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Robert Gentry 
412 Hollen Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

410-925-5992 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0239-A 
(Proposed) 304 North Avenue 
N/side of North Avenue, 146.5 feet west of the centerline of Francke Avenue 
81

h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

Variance to permit a proposed single family dwelling with a side yard setback of 15 feet to the 
street right-of-way in lieu of the minimum permitted 30 feet. 

Hearing: Monday, April 19, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 est Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
County Executive 

Ashley Hach 
248 Rodgers Forge Rd . Apt. D 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

Dear: Ashley Hach 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

April 14, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0239-A, 302 North Ave. (Proposed- 304 North Ave.) 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 11 , 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Robert Gentry; 412 Hollen Rd .; Baltimore, MD 21212 

Zoning Review/ County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

302 North A venue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

10-239 

Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

DR3.5 

Variance 

DATE: April 5, 2010 

RECEIVED 

APR O 72010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The petitioner requests a variance from Section 1B02.3A.5 and 1B02.3C of the BCZR to permit 
a proposed single family dwelling with a side yard setback of 15 feet to the street right-of-way in 
lieu of the minimum required 30 feet. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning supports the petitioner's request for a variance from Section 1B02.3A.5 
and 1B02.3C of the BCZR to permit a proposed single family dwelling with a side yard setback 
of 15 feet to the street right-of-way in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet. Both the Lutherville 
Advisory Commission and the Office of Planning Preservation Services staff prefer this site 
design of a side-entry garage as opposed to a front-loaded garage. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-
887-3480. 

Attachments: 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 0\ 10-239.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 22, 2010 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

March 8,2010 

Item Numbers: 0237,0238,0239,0240,0241,0242,0243,0244 and 0245 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke,Wdy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 5, 2010 
Item Nos. 2010-238, 239, 240, 241 , 
242 and 245 

DATE: March 24, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04052010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administra tor 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: M.~~l-\ L \ 
1 

Z.O \ 0 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. t.Ol0-0239-A. 

-302. \l.io\G"l-\ k-e-. 
.\\AC~ Tu,c, ~ Ra-('( 

v~\~~c~ -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned_ We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 1.0 \.0 . 

-02.7,,?,.-~, . 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~,.9~~~ 
0~1 Steven D_ Foster, C · ef 'fe Engineering Access ermits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _ _______ _ 
Mary land Re lay Service for Impa ired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha .maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

302 North Avenue; N/S North Avenue, 
146.5 ' W of c/line of Francke Avenue 
81

h Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Ashley Elizabeth Hach 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 10-239-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524 .1 , please enter the appearance of People 's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People 's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

F 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 6 2010 

•················· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

D~.t ~ ),~I«> 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of March, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Gentry, 412 Hollen Road, Baltimore, MD 21212, 

Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People 's Counsel for Baltimore County 



results Page 1 of 1 

•

... . . . i Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw6.3d) 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 0803000950 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

CRONIN JOHN A,3RD 
ELDER CANDACE MAE 

32372 WOODSON LN 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

COTTAGE GROVE OR 97424-9231 
1) /27692/ 217 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
302 NORTH AVE 
LUTHERVILLE 21093-5328 

Legal Description 
1.02 AC 
NE COR NORTH AV 
LUTHERVILLE 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot 
32 

Assessment Area 
2 

Plat No: 
60 18 369 Plat Ref: 8/ 57 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1892 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

Enclosed Area 
1,368 SF 

Property Land Area 
1.02 AC 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
FRAME 

01/01/2008 07/01/2009 07/01/2010 
Land 165,600 

Improvements: 0 
Total: 165,600 

Preferential Land: 

Seller: CRONIN JOHN A,3RD 
Type: NOT ARMS -LENGTH 

Seller: CRONIN JOHN A,3RD 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

0 

250,500 
0 

250,500 222,200 250,500 
0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 02/24/2009 
Deedl: /27692/ 217 

Date: 10/21/1985 
Deed 1: / 7025/ 275 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 

0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 

* NONE * 

Jo16-M2fi-l+ 
http: //sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET & ... 12/20/2009 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

District - 08Account Number - 0803000950 

P. 
44 

BOARD OF E 
P 212 

/ 
/ 

/ , 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=08+0... 11 /26/2009 



, 3~2 north ave, baltimore, md 2 93 - Google Maps Page 1 of 1 

Go gle maps Address 302 North Ave 
Lutherville-Timonium, MD 21093 

Get Google Maps on your phone 

B Texttheword"GMAPS"to466453 

I 

:-..:, 
:',;;:: 

\ ,, 
17 ' ,\ 
/ f ·@' 13 
fl. (ill) 

W Seminary lw,e r -'-

I~ ·~ 
©200®oogle - Map data ©2009 ~gle ! 

http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=3 02+north+ave, +b... 12/20/2009 



results 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vwS. t dJ 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 08 Account Number - 0803000950 

Owner Information 

HACH ASHLEY ELIZABETH 

103 MIDHURST RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21212-2216 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) / 29237 I 4 
2) 

Premises Address 
302 NORTH AVE 
LUTHERVILLE 21093-5328 

Legal Description 
1.02 AC 
NE COR NORTH AV 
LUTHERVILLE 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District 
60 18 369 

Subdivision Section Block Lot 
32 

Assessment Area 
2 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 8/ 57 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1892 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

Enclosed Area 
1,368 SF 

Property Land Area 
1.02 AC 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

County Use 
04 

Exterior 
FRAME 

01/ 01/2008 07/ 01/2009 07/ 01/2010 
Land 165,600 

Improvements: 0 
Total: 165,600 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: CRONIN JOHN A,3RD 
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: CRONIN JOHN A,3RD 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: CRONIN JOHN A,3RD 
Type: NOT ARMS -LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

250,500 
0 

250,500 222,200 250,500 
0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/03/2010 
Deed 1: /29237/ 4 

Date: 02/24/2009 
Deed 1: /27692/ 217 

Date: 10/21/1985 
Deed 1: / 7025/ 275 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Price: $238,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac... 04/23/10 



CASE NAME ------
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER J tJt u - of}-"3tl -A 

DATE 4 ·- 1?-Lc) 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 
l)~b (.;,~ "P-'t J,/rz.. ~ {/et, P. d. g 4.,/f t). tt/6 2,,Jzrt, ""~·"' ~ ~ ~~v'i s .;, i 6'41 ~ 

_A~~ J 10> ~ td~w{ ~ 12../'\ BtLl~ ~), ~,~,2.. a,.~\a~~ r D.. (,JOI~ - 0. ,;... 
,.J ...,J 

~~ 

-0-

-

------· 

- · 

--0-

- -·---·-------·---

------· 

. 
. . 



CASE NAME 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

---=-----=--
CASE NUMBER ) 01 0 - tJ2: ~1-lb 
DATE 4- -11-10 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, ZIP E-MAIL 

_ll:_,e- ~c.k.e.. I l~/0 ~,#,PJ)h.M-t:J&' /J,e L..v</-1.~, l(o IJ1 {) .::2 IO q. -,;, ft:' ,,IJA e:.,ke I,;)~/# ,,_·Jk ~A-~ 

0 
-------

-----

- ·--------

---· 

··-··-···-----

- ------- -

0--

-----

---- ---------

----- ---· -- -

-- -· 



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 
CASE NAME 
CASENUMB_E_R~Jo~ ,-o-~-o-~J- 1- --A-

NAME 

___ k(_tt!>c tt Bf'?:) m ?1 

• -

DATE 4: - 19 -tO 

COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS 

~ e Ct'.#;??; tc; 
r/ 

CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAiL 

-------------------------+--------------------------+----------------------------+----------------------

__________________________ _,_ _________________________ ,_ _________________________ ...__ _____________________ _ 

----- --··-··-···----· -------'\-----------------------------------------------------

-~------ -~------------------+-----------------------------+---------------------------+----------------------

·-----------

--------

------------------------1---------------------------1---------------------------+------------------ -----

------·-

-------- --

--- ------- · 

--- ----·-·- ·--- .. - --f---------------------------+------------------------- ---<>-------·----------------

-- - · --· 

------·-· -----------· - _L_ ________________ _ 



CaseNo.: ~[() ~ 6;}-J~- A 

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 A .., 4d:e_ ?~ ( - ~~-~ . 

11-t f> 6-~~ p~ ~~ _1 ... 0,J~~ 
No. 2 

~ 
No. 3 3-J--/o ~ ~ ~-f{(r 

~/ e~ &~---~!... ""' 
No.4 ) - 3-lo l.,Jf;,{ ~~ f~ 

L~ }I~ ,~.!-:.J~ ~ 
No. 5 ?-tD-l() ~ t ~ 

Ir~ ,'!!·;~t.! 1 ~ 111}M4 tf,. 

No. 6 

~(~~ 
No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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SOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
BALTIMORE comm 

YORKROAO 
MAP 60, PARCEL 2ll 

ACCT. II 08· 1600013409 
DEED: 9103/21 

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR IMPLY ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY OF ANY 
STREET, EASEMENT, PARK, OPEN SPACE, OR OTHER PUBLIC AREA SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. 

2. THIS PLAT MAY EXPIRE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE SECTION 
32-4-273. 

3. THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE INSTALLATION OF STREETS OR UTILITIES BY 
BALTIMORE COUNTY. 

4. THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SUPERSEDED BY A SUBSEQUENT OR AMENDED PLAT. 

S. ADDffiONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PLAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE SALT1MORE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

6. THE OWNER HEREBY RESERVES AND OFFERS FOR DEDICATION TO BALTlMORE coumv All SUCH RIGHTS OF 
WAY AND PROPERTY INTERESTS OF ANY KIND DESIGNATED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE REASONABLY 
OffiRMINABLE TO BE INTENDED FOR DEDICATION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY {THE "PROPERlY INTERESTS" ). 
THE PROPERlY INTERESTS MAY INClUOE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, HIGHWAYS ANO HtGHWAY WIOENINGS, 
SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS, SIGHT LINE EASEMENTS, FIRE SUPPRESSION 
EASEMENTS, FOREST CONSERVATION AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT, ACCESS EASEMENTS, FOREST BUFFER 
AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT, CRmCAL AREA EASEMENTS, LOCAL OPEN SPACE, GREENWAY AREAS IN FEE OR 
EASEMENT, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS, CONSERVANCY AREAS, AND ANY OTHER SIMILAR RIGHTS 
OF WAY OR PROPERTY INTERESTS, NO MATIER HOW ENTITLfD, EXCEPT FOR THOSE INDICATI.D AS PRIVATE 
THE OWNER SHAU. CONVEY SAID PROPERTY INTERESTS BY DEED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AT NO 
COST TO BALTIMORE COUNTY. THE OBLIGATION TO CONVEY SAID PROPERTY INTERESTS SHAU RUN WITH 
THE LAND AND SHAU BE BINDING UPON THE OWNER, THE OWNER'S PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, 
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. UPON FINAL APPROVAL OF nus PLAT BY 11-IE REQUIRED GOVERNMENTAL 
AUTHORITIES, ANO UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID CONVEYANCE IS ACCEPTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY, THE 
OWNER AUTHORIZES BALTIMORE COUNTY, ITS AGENTS ANO ASSIGNS, TO ENTER UPON THE PROPERTY 
SHOWN HEREON FOR TI-IE PURPOSE OF INSTAWNG, CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING ANO REPAIRING ROADS, 
UTILITY LINES AND FACILITIES, AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PONDS AND FAOt.mES, ANO FOR OTHER 
PUBLIC PURPOSES AS REASONABLY NECESS.ARY. TI-IE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON SHAU BE SUBJECT TO THE 
RIGHTS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN AND TO THE PROPERTY INTERESTS. 

7. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER Will.COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES ADOPTI.D BY THE 
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ANO RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. 

8. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, All BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN PLACED 
AS A RESULT OF AN INTERPR£TATION ONLY OF CURRENTLY APPUCABLf REGULATIONS ANO POLK:IES Of THE 
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS ANO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT. 

9. THE STREfTS ANO/ OR ROADS SHOWN HEREON AND THE MENTION THEREOF IN DEEDS ARE FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF DESCRIPTION ONLY, ANO THE SAME ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE. 
DEED TO WHICH THIS PLAT IS ATIACHED, THERE HEIRS ANO ASSIGNS. 

10. THE FORMAL IRREVOCABLE OFFERS OF DEDICATION HAYE BEEN MADE. 

11. EXISTING UTILITY CONNECTIONS SHOWN ON THE PROPERTY ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS ANO TO BE FIELD 
LOCATED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

12. UTIUlY SERVlCE CONNECTIONS ARE FOR SCHEMATIC LOCATIONS ONLY. FINAL LOCATIONS Will BE 
DETERMINED IN THE FIELD AITTR A CONFERENCE WITH THE PROPERTY OWNER. 

13. THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE 2" GAS LINE MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SERVICE 
CONNECTIONS TO THE NEW BUILDING. SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO l'HE EXISTING BUILDING ARE TO BE 
REPLACED/RELOCATED AT THE DIRECTION OF BGE. 

14. PROPOSED HOUSE SHAU HAVE A FRONT SETBAO: OF 40' ALONG NORTH AVENUE, BASED ON AN AVERAGE OF 
THE 50' SETBACK OF THE EXISTING HOME ON LOT 32 AND THE 30' SIDE SETllACk ALONG KURTZ AVENUE. 
MEASUREMENT OF FRONT SETBACK IS BASED ON THE HOUSE FOUNDATION, AND NOT THE COVERED PORCH. 

15. THE EXISTING BUILDING ON 302 NORTH AVE (LOT 32-A), IS A REGlffiRED HISTORIC PROPERTY LOCATED 
WITHIN A NATIONAL REGISTER DISTRICT. 

DENSllY NOTES 

A.. AREA OF TRACT GROSS 

LOT 32·A: 24,913.61 SF 
LOT 32-B: 19.546.60 SF 
TOTAL 44,460.21 SF/ 

1.0207 Al:.. 
B. ZONING CLASSIFICATION: OR 3.5 

C. DENSITY CALCULATIONS: 

C.l. LOTS AU.OWED"' 3.S 

C.2. LOTS PROPOSED"' 

0 . OWNER'S NAME: 

Ashley Eliubeth Hach 
302 North Ave. 

Lutherville, MO 21093 

E. FORMER OWNER'S NAME: 

John A.. Cronin, 3rd 

Candace Mae Elder 
302 North Ave. 

Lutherville, MD 21093 

F. TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0803000950 

G. PLAT REFERENCE: WPC 8/57 

WIDENING 

7,401.86 SF 
6,612.43 SF 
14,014.29 SF/ 
0.3217 Ac. 

H. DEED REFERENCE: N/F UBER 27692, FOLIO 217 

TAX MAP 60, PARCEL 369, LOT 32 

DENSllY NOTE 

NET 
17,511.75 SF 
12,934.17 SF 

30,445.92 SF/ 
0.6989 Al:.. 

16. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITH THE BENEFIT OF TTTlE REPORT FILE NO. 144CVSCR, THAT WAS PREPARED 
BY COMMONWEALTH LANO mLE INSURANCE COMPANY EFFECTIVE CATE JANUARY 25, 2010. 

17. THE BOUNDARY LINE ANO TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR THIS PLAT WAS COMPL.ETED ON JANUARY 13, 2010 BY 
AXIOM ENGINEERING DESIGN, UC. 

18. THE VERTICAL DATUM IS BALTlMORE COUNTY DATUM ANO IS BASED ON HUB NO. Bno .. A •• 

A. THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN HELO INTACT SINCE 
1985. THE DEVELOPER'S SURVEYOR HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO PART OF 
THE GROSS AREA OF THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS EVER 
BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED, OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA TO 
SUPPORT ANY OFF-SITT DWEUINGS." 

19. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BALTIMORE COUNTY DATUM ANO IS BASE,ON HUB N0. 17017 ANO 13769. 

20. THE COM Bl NED SCALE FACTOR IS 0.99998305 AS DffiRMINED BY NGS, k ND RECORDED ON NGS DATA SHEET 
FOR JV6453, DESIGNATION GPS LR 23. 

' 21. THE EXISTING USE OF THE PROPERTY IS ONE SINGLf FAMILY DWEWNG. THE PROPOSED USE. OF THE 
PROPERTY IS TWO SINGLE FAMILY OWEWNGS. 

22. THE TOTAL AREA OF LANO DISTURBED IS 6,000 SF. 

i 
ro o ro 

~ I 
Scale: llnch • 20 ffft 

P.WA Completed: ______ ., 

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES 

1. THE ENTIRE SITE AREA IS ENCOMPASSED BY SOIL TYPE: 
CoB (CROOM-URBAN lANO COMPLEX), 0.5" SLOPES. 

2. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY IS SHOWN AS 2' CONTOURS AND IS FIELD RUN 
BY AXIOM ENGINEERING DESIGN, JANUARY 2010. 

3. THERE ARE NO FORESTS ON THE SITT, AS DETERMINED BY THE 
DEFINITION OF A FOREST; THEREFORE IT QUALIFIES FOR A SIMPLIFIED 
FOREST STANO DELINEATION Wlll BE REQUIRED. 

4. THERE ARE NO WETlANOS, WfTLANDS, PERENNIAL OR INTERMITTENT 
STREAMS, BODIES OF WATER, SPRINGS OR SEEPS Wlll·UN 200' OF TI-IE 
PROPERTY. 

S. THERE ARE NO KNOWN RARE, THREATENED, OR ENDANGERED SPECIES 
HABITAT ON THIS SITT. 

FOREST CONSERVATION CALCULATIONS 

NET TRACT AREA: 
CURRENT FOREST COVER: 
LAND USE CATEGORY: 
AFFORESTATION THRESHOLD: 

CALCULATIONS 

1.02 ACRES • 15" "' 

1.02 ACRES 
OACRES 
DR3.S (HIGH DENSrTY RESIDENTIAL) 

15" 

0.15 ACRES OF AFFORESTATION REQUIRED 

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN AND WORKSHEET 
INFORMATION HAYE BEEN PREPARED BY: 

~~ 
Adam J . Mom,an, RlA 

MINOR SUBDIVISION OF 

PREPARED FOR: 

Ashley Bizabeth Hach 
302 Nol'VIAve. 

l.J.dlerville. N021003 

bE;FFS 82Ap 8 2 8 l::l:ffl IER;lll:l:E 
36Z.. 1b 3011 ,V()r-~ ,.,.~ .,~ 

Minor Subdivision No. I OOJ. / f'1 

~ 
PnMously RecordedWP.C.8/ 57 

r l Prope'1>j Account No, 08-030'.0350 

Section District Baltimore County, Ma~and 
)ith"Councilmanic District Date: March 1, 2010 

Drawn: AJM 

Checked: AVB/ JES 
THE UNCERSIGNED. DINNER Df TH; LAND SH'.J\11/N fEREOI, >EFEBY CERT1AES 
THAT. TD THo BEST Df HcR KNO\Nl£DGE. TH; REQUIREMENTS Df SUBSEGTOJ (C) 
Df SECTION 3.1 08 OF TH; FEAL PRlPER'TY ARTia.E Df TH; ANl'OTAlED ax:E Df 
MARYLAND HAS EHN G0.1PLED WllH, "5 TH; SM'E Cll'ICERNS TH; MAKING Of 
THE PLAT AND TH; SETTING Df THo MARKERS. 

Final Plat Dlecked: ------I 
P.DM: __________ 

1 
Planning: ---------• 
Engineering: _______ _ 

~•om 
. ' "'\:E:nc;ilne=>l?rlnc;i Oe=>s.lc:;in 

Date: 03.01 .2010 

Project No. : 10-0002.00 

CMI Engineering • LBnd Surveying • Landscape Archit.ec:ru'e • Land Planning Scale: 1 INCH = 20 FEET 
House Numbers: _______ 

1 6990 Columbia Getewey Or. Ste 150 Office: 443.276.6220 

Ashley Elizabeth Hach Date 

Land Acquisition: _______ , 

Recreation and Perks: -----I 

Columbia, Maryland 21046 Fax: 443.276.6221 
www.exiorn-ed.com info@axiom-ed.com 1 of 1 Sheet: 

l0 
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Real Estate Title & Escrow, LLC 
1425 Clarkview Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21209 

Tax ID #s - 08-03-000950 

0 
File No. 144CV 

~blS' 1JBeelJ, made this 2..3 day of February, 2010, by and between 
JOHN A. CRONIN Ill and CANDACE MAE ELDER, husband and wife, Granters; and 
ASHLEY ELIZABETH HACH, party of the second part, Grantee. 

- Witne~~etb -

m:bat for anb tn congt))eration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY­
EIGHT THOUSAND AND 00/100THS DOLLARS ($238,000.00), the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, JOHN A. CRONIN Ill and CANDACE 
MAE ELDER, husband and wife, hereby grant and convey to ASHLEY ELIZABETH 
HACH, her personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that tot or parcel of 
ground situate in the Eighth Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, being more 
particularly described as follows, that is to say: 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the intersection of the center of Kurtz 
Avenue with the center of North Avenue and running thence, binding on 
the center of North Avenue, South 65 degrees East 261.7 feet to the 
center of Francke Avenue, running thence, binding on the center of 
Francke Avenue, North 26 degrees 9 minutes East 170 feet, thence 
leaving Francke Avenue and running North 65 degrees West 261 feet 7 
inches to the center of Kurtz Avenue, and running thence, binding on the 
center of Kurtz Avenue, South 26 degrees 9 minutes West 170 feet to the 
place of beginning, containing one and two one hundredths acres of land, 
more or less, being Lot No. 32 as shown on the Plat entitled "Plat Of 
Lutherville", which plat is recorded among the Land records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland in Plat Book WPC No. 8, folio 57, the improvements 
thereon being known as 302 North Avenue, Lutherville, Maryland 21093. 

BEING the same lot or parcel of ground which by deed dated February 4, 
2009 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Uber S.M. No. 27692, folio 217 was granted and conveyed 
by John A. Cronin Ill unto John A. Cronin Ill and Candace Mae Elder, 
husband and wife, the Granters herein. 

m:'.ogetber with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or 
being; and all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

B CIRCUIT COliRT"{La'ritfRecords) [MSA C PETITIONER'S >nline 03/05/2010. 
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Deed from John A. Cronin Ill & Candace Mae Elder 
Tax 10 No. 08-03-000950 
302 North Avenue 

~o 1!)abe anb ~o 1!.Jolb the said tract of ground and premises above 
described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the 
rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining 
unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Ashley Elizabeth Hach, her personal 
representatives and assigns, in fee simple. 

~nb the said party of the first part hereby covenants that they have not done or 
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property 
hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that 
they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

~s Witness the hand and seal of said Granter, the day and year first above 
written. 

WITNESS: 

--"C!J2=· ----~---· ___ {Seal} 
CANDACE MAE ELDER 

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF l_~v..JL to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 2..3 day of FebruafY, 201.9, before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Oregon, County of ~ <=- , personally 
appeared John A. Cronin Ill and Candace Mae Elder, known to me (or satisfactorily 
proven ) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the with in instrument, and 
acknowledged the same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged 
the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

A • 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

CYNTHIA SUE MYERS 
NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON 
COMIAISSION NO. 436562 

~~~~ Notary Pub~ 

Myde~~~~~i,!M~~C~H~~~.2~0~13=:J~~~~ 

BA IRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-29092) SM 29237, p. 0005. Pri~ ed 03/11/2010. Online 03/05/2010. 



Deed from John A. Cronin Ill & Candace Mae Elder 
Tax 10 No. 08-03-000950 
302 North Avenue 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by the 
undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice and in good standing before the 
Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland. 

tuart C. Resnick, Attorney 

\'J,q-,trala-fsOJIJlom,l.,r,mid.1301 NonhAvonu,IJ}.,d.doc 

B CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-29092] SM 29237, p. 0006. ~nted 03/11/2010. Online 03/05/2010. 
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MARYLAND 
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Certificate of 
Full or Partial Exemption NR100053 

For Calendar Year.2009 or other tax year 
Beginning , 2009 and Ending 

NOTE: Copy B of this fonn must accompany the deed or other instrument of transfer when the documents are presented to the Clerk of the Circuit Court for recordation. 

Failure to provide this certificate may result in the deed or other instrument of transfer being rejected by the Clerk of the Circuit Court when presented for recordation. If 
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Comptroller's Certification 
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Ill Fully exempt from the withholding requirements of §10-912 of-the ·Tax-·General Article; Annotated'Code of'Mafyland. 
. -

O NOT exempt from the withholding requirements and tax is required to be withheld on the total payment amount, or 

O Partially exempt from the withholding requirements. 

The tollowlng amount of tax is required to be withheld : 

1. Enter the amount subject to tax ............ ..... . . .. . ............ .......... . . ..... . .... . ... . ...... 1 
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"~~ /b~Q~ Revenue Examiner 02/18/2010 

Tiiie Date 

COM/RAD-310 (Rev. 06108) Copy B - File with the Clerk of the Circuit Court when the deed or other instrument of 
transfer is presented for recordation 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF PLANNING 

Memorandum 

TO: Donald Brand 
Buildings Engineer 

DATE: 

FROM: Vicki Nevy, Adminstrator/Secretary 
Landmarks Preservation Commission 

SUBJECT: 302 North A venue, Lutherville 
Lutherville County Historic District 

March 2, 2010 

At its February 24, 2010 meeting, the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission 
approved a proposal for a minor subdivision and construction of a new structure as follows: 

1. Approve minor subdivision, along with the setback variances of a 15-foot side yard 
variance and a 10-foot front yard variance, as shown on the proposed site plan Exhibit A 
l. This subdivision would allow for a side entry garage, which is the preferred scenario. 

2. Approve all four elevations (entry garage scenario) as shown as Exhibit A 2, 3, 4 
&5. 

If the above-mentioned variances ARE NOT approved, the LPC recommends the 
following: 

1. Approve minor subdivision, showing a side yard setback of 30 feet and a front yard 
setback of (3 7 .5) feet, Exhibit B 1. 

2. Approve all four elevations (front entry garage scenario) showing the garage being 
setback seven (7) feet from the front porch and two (2) feet from the front fa;;ade, Exhihit 
B, 3,4, 

3. Approve the design elements listed separately on Exhibit C. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO . ) 



302 North Avenue 
Page2 
March 2, 2010 

This memo constitutes a certificate of appropriateness in accordance with Baltimore County 
Code Section 32-7-405. 

VKN:vkn 

Attachments 

c.Lobert Gentry 
Envision Builders, LLC 
412 Hollen Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

Doug Swam 
Permits Office 

W:\LANDMARK\LPC COA or NTP\20 I 0\302 North Avenue sub division 022410.doc 



The Lutherville Historic Advisory Committee 
to the Baltimore County Landmarks Preservation Commission 

To: Robert Gentry 
Envision Builders, LLC 
412 Hollen Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

February 3, 2010 

Reference: New Construction by Robert Gentry, 302 North Ave, Lutherville 

Dear Mr. Gentry: 

Upon reviewing your plan for construction of a new house at the above location, the LAC 
wholeheartedly supports your proposed setback variances so that a house with a side entry garage 
can be built. It does not appear to us that a house with a side entry garage can be built without 
such variances. 

Specifically, we concur with a West side (Kurtz Ave) setback of 15 feet vs. 30 feet, and a South 
side (North Ave) setback of34 feet vs. 44 feet. 

There has not been a new house with an integral garage with a front entry built in Lutherville 
since it became a Baltimore County Historic District in 1984, and there have been quite a few 
infill houses built since that time. LCA would strongly support the proposed variances in order to 
allow the side entry garage. 

If there is anything further we can do to support your effort to obtain such variances, please let us 
know. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
LUTHERVILLE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Earl Pen Jones 
Chairman 
443-756-1600 

Cc: Karen Brown, Baltimore County, Chief of Preservation Services 

202 W. Seminary Avenue Lutherville, Maryland 21091 f.tlm 11.1-,;;,;;~'7 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. f 



To: Robert Gentry 
Envision Builders, LLC 
412 Hollen Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

February I 0, 2010 

Reference: New Construction by Robert Gentry, 302 North Ave, Lutherville 

Dear Mr. Gentry: 

We would like to thank you for making your plan for construction of a new house at the above 
location available to the surrounding neighbors. · We are in support of your proposed setback 
variances so that a house with a side entry garage can be built. From the information which Pen 
Jones of the Lutherville Advisory Committee shared with us, it does not appear to us that a house 
with a side entry garage can be built without such variances. 

Specifically, we concur with a West side (Kut1z Ave) setback of 15 feet vs. 30 feet, and a South 
side (No11h Ave) setback of 34 feet vs . 44 feet. 

That having been said, we are concerned that the current width of North Avenue will make transit 
on that street difficult once the new house and the existing house are inhabited. The former 
owner, Mr. Cronin, made the drivable p011ion of North Ave significantly narrower when he 
installed railroad ties and fill dirt, expanding his yard at the expense of the road. We ask you to 
strongly consider incorporating the removal of these obstacles as part of your development of the 
302 North Avenue property, thereby restoring No11h Avenue to a navigable width. 

We appreciate you considering our suggestion, and we suppor1 your proposed variances to 
facilitate the side entry garage. 

[f there is anything further we can do to suppo11 your effort to obtain such variances, please let us 
know. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
Pamda Jenkins an<l Te<l Houk 
1712 Kurtz Ave 
Lutherville, MD 21093 
(410) 561-9981 

Cc: Karen Brown, Baltimore County, Chief of Preservation Services 
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~ ~ Envision 
""j7 BUILDERSt.rr 

Front Elevation 
(w/ Side Load Garage) 

North A venue Residence d~t!t~ 
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~ ~ Envision 
'"'7 BUILDERSil 

Left Side Elevation 

North Avenue Residence d~Et~ 



~ ~ Envision 
'"'7 BUTLDERSw: 

Rear Elevation 

North Avenue Residence d~Et• 



~ ~ Envision 
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Right Side Elevation 

North Avenue Residence d!!JW 
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